IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOSEPH D. HAMM, individually and as a candidate for the Pennsylvania State House of Representatives in the 84th Legislative District; MIKE KELLY, individually and as a candidate for the United States House of Representatives 16th District; BILLY ALLRED; CHAD HORNER; CAROLYN CONNOR; and JOAN HAUSER,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

No. 600 MD 2020

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE, BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA, AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Pursuant to Rule 531 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, the NAACP-Pennsylvania State Conference, Black Political Empowerment Project, Common Cause Pennsylvania, and League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.4
ARGUMENT	.5
I. The Election Code Does Not Prohibit County Boards From Providing Notice That An Elector's Mail-In Ballot Is Defective	
II. Even If County Boards Erred In Providing Notice Of Defects, Invalidation Of Ballots Would Not Be An Appropriate Remedy	.8
CONCLUSION1	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Herman, 161 A.3d 194 (2017)	. 7
Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 368 A.2d 648 (1977)	. 7
In re November 3, 2020 General Election, No. 149 MM 2020, 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020)	, 7
Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020)	. 6
Sivick v. State Ethics Comm'n, 2020 WL 5823822 (Pa. Oct. 1, 2020)	10
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 2602(q.1)	. 5
25 P.S. § 3050(a)(5)(ii)	10
25 P.S. § 3146.6(b)(2)	. 8
25 P.S. § 3146.8	im
25 P.S. § 3150.16(b)(2)	. 8
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)	. 5
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(3)	. 7
Other Authorities	
Oxford English Dictionary Online (3d ed. 2010)	. 5
Pa. R.A.P. 127	. 5
